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(b) A statement u laid on the
• Table of the Sabba. [See Appendix

IH, annexure No. 88.]
(c) Government is implementing

- such of the recommendations as have been accepted.

. State Owned Industries In Rajasthan
*656. Shri M. D. Mathnr: Will the

Minister of .Comnttrce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether any factories have been established in. the public sector in the State of Rajasthan during the
.First Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the names of the factories and their number;

(c) if the reply to part (a) is in the Mgative. the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether Government propose to establish any factory m the public sector in Rajasthan during the Second
Five year Plan?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Mannbhal Shah): (a) and (b). No major public sector factories were established m Rajasthan 'during the First Five Year Plan

(c) The location of industries in different parts of the country is deter mined by factors such as the avail ability of necessary raw-materials or other natural resources, power, water-supply and transport facilities m the region When the establishment of a factory in the public sector is under consideration, the relative merits of various sites in the country are care fully weighed in the light of these factors and the most suitable site is selected in consultation with the technical experts for that particular project.

(d) Establishment of a Salt com pany in the Public Sector for develop*
ment of sambhar salt, chemicals, sodium sulphate and bye-products is under active consideration. Also prospecting and surveying of Palna lignite deposits in Rajasthan is being

^eoasidezed.

*tsw, *1 : «nrr wrw
*hf> JTj? war# FTT «rrt»r fr :

(v) ’TrfottrrH % fircrr

(<ar) w  ^  sr* $ fa # vrar S

WW) • (* )  fT5T % *f Wti n?i I

(*sr) t o ssc-rr t

Employment of Agricultural Labou*

•658. Shri B. S Murthy: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether any attempt has been made to assess the unemployed or underemployed amongst the agricul tural labour; and

(b) if so, the agency for such assessment?

The Deputy Minister of Labout (Shri Abid Ali): (a) and (b) Gov ernment conducted an All India Agri cultural Labour Enquiry in 1950-51, and collected data on all essential aspects, such as, size of family, occupational structure, employment and unemployment, wages and earn ings and indebtedness of agricultural labour families A second All-India Agricultural Labour Enquiry is now being undertaken by the Ministry of Labour to bring up-to-date the data collected during the first enquiry.

Industrial Estates
*659. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how many, industrial estates have so far been sanctioned tat the Punjab; and
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(b) how many have started func tioning?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) One, at Ludhiana.

(b) None.

Tea Workers’ Children
•M . Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state*

(a) whether the Tea Board has
•.warded stipends for Tea Workers' children;

W) it so, 'how much and to 'how many in 1956-57,

(c) whether the children of workers in the Rubber plantations and the Coffee plantations also derive the same benefits, and

(d) whether similar other Boards are considering such proposals7

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Rs 4,11,668 to 3101 stipend
holders

(c) No stipend has so far been granted by the Rubber and Coffee Boards to the children of Rubber and Coffee Estates’ Workers Proposals for instituting similar Schemes in 1957-58 are however under the consideration of the Rubber and Coffee Boards

(d) A stipend Scheme which was in existence in the Central Weaving Institute, Varanasi while under the administrative control of the U P Government has been continued after the Institute has been taken over by the All India Handloom Board

The Welfare Schemes proposed to be undertaken by the All India Handi crafts Board may also extend to the children and families of Craftsmen.

News Reels

•p61. Shri Wodeyar: Will the Min ister °f Information and Broadcasting1 be pleased to state*

(4) the number of languages in wjuPh newsreels by the Government 0j jndia are produced? and

(p) the names of languages recog-
msed in the Constitution, in which suc)i films are not produced7

jjie Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) and
(b) Newsreels are produced only in flye languages, Hindi, Bengali, Tamil, Ts.Uigu and English

He^vy Machinery Manufacturing Plant
. . .  r^Shrimati Ila Palchoudhiiry.

* V\Shri Surendra Mahanty:

T̂ill the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number of foreign engmeer-
lng mission teams which visited India
m connection with the setting up of a jjlant lor the manufacture of heavy machmery,

(b) whether these missions/teams haVe since submitted their reports;
ant̂

( C ) if so, the progress made so far in regard to the setting up proposed p]9nt for heavy machinery7

fhe Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c) In view of the extensive interest shown by the House on this subject, I place a gtatement on the Table of the House [gfe Appendix III, annexure No. 89]
W1th your permission, I may add, Sir, thpt copies of the Reports of the RUssian Team and British Mission and the copies of our memoranda on jjeavy Machinery have been separate ly made available to the Lok Sabha
Library.

